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12?§-24 Final Statistice

Fau Claire Commercial Dartball League

Final League Standings
at, == McFaddens

nd. == Loomis Livestock
rd, == Loomis Eau Claire
bth, == Co=op Shoppers
Sth, == Hartl Produce
fth, == 5 0'Clock Club
Pth, == Hays Construction
Bth. == Kerms Super Foods
9th, —-- Beguhns Feed Mill

Team Averages

1st, =-- McFaddens

Znd, == Co=op Shonpers
Zrd, == Loomis Han Claire
Lth, -- Loomis Livestock
Gth. == Hays Construction
6th. == Hartl Produce
Jth, == 5 0'Clock Club
Bth. == Kerms Super Foods
gth, =-- Begulns Feed Mill

High Iggividual AVerspes.
1st., == Arlyn Sclberg
2nd. == EBob Walters

Zpd, == Hich Ovren

hth, == Norm Miller

Most Singles

ist, —- Bob idalters
2nd. — Rodger Miller
31'1:1# == Bob Ulson
Yth, == Gary Smith

Mozt Triplea

1st, == Rich Cwvren
2nd, == Duane Schultz
%y, == Ren Parr

Iith, == John Loomis

Most RBI'S (season)
1st. == Rich Owvren
Znd. == John loomis
Zpd, == Hoh Parr
4th, ==~ Dan Flomedal
Geo. MeFadden, drs.

Most RBI'S (3 games)
1st, =- Rich Ouwren
Znd, == Rich Cvren

Most RBI'S (1 gsme)
1st, =~ Jerry Jalowitz
2nd. -~ Rich Ovren

Most Hita

it . == Bob dalters
2nd, == Bich Ovren
Zpd, == Rod Miller
btn, == Arlyn Solberg

W
36
32
29
29
26
20
20
15

9

T
12
15
19
i3
22
28
28
33
39

+519
83
78
78
452
AR
Jih2
27
L5372

1k
+595
395
« 552

157
130
125
121

110
72
70
67

174
130
124
112
112

13
15

179
162
154
153

Most Straight Hits
1st, =- Don Frei (leamgue record)

?ed, =- Gary Brantner
Zpd, == Dan Flomedal
i‘I't-..l']..n. = Ge_ﬂq HCMHE!'J-‘ Jr.

HMoat Improved er 1973 Avg.
¥ opp— %Eild Ovren L84

2nd. == Orv. Edmundscon 519
Ipd, == Vern Gifford LLr
Yth, == Dan Miller Lz

Averapes 500 and over
Arlyn bolberg
Averases and over
Rich Ovren

Bob Walters

Norm Miller
Orville Edmundson
Bod Miller

Rodger Miller
Hoald Ovren

Don Frel

Bob Olson

Vern Gifford
Ralph Gullingsrud
Geo, WcFadden, Jr.
Lon Zolbery

Rick Lund

Lloyd Benner

Dan Plomedali
Allen Schultez

Dan Miller

John Loomis

Mike Lange

Gary Smith

Ron Hothlow
Marlin Mueller
Cuane Schultz
Roa, Ford

Lee Loomis

Roger Lund

Ron Parr

Averages 400 and ove
Bruce Green
Marlowe Siler
Harry Owens
wWally Topper
Don Miller

Bob Talford
Darrell Solberg
Mark Feterson
Gerry Mail

Dan Cook

Alton Engen
Chuck Klatt
Jerry Sipple .

i7
11
11
11

197% Avg.
57
589

537
520

H1k

.595
.595
592
589
583
580
573
565
547
$537
534
.531
528
.528
.526
2525
2521
»520
520
515
o 51k
512
+511
+511
506
505
«50h
500

L198
96
gk
Jf7
JE7
85
482
81
487
475
75
70
167



Fage Ho. 2
Averapes 400 afid over Hall of Fame Hitters - 12 or more nits in % games )
Phil Market R Times Times

Harold Bsverson .h62 Rodger Miller ¥ Bruce Green 1
Sam Spislman SH61 Bab Walters 7 Sayles Owens 1
Jeff Holt 460 Arlyn Solberg 6 Wayne Myers 1
Bill Wagner 459 Roeald Dwren 5 Hoger Lund 1
Irw. Maves W1457 ﬁﬂn Parr i Orville Hdmundson iy
Dion Btrauch 455 orm Miller 4 Wally Topper 1
Monty Loomis 55 Rich Ovren L Loren Loomis 1
Jan Deetz JIEE Bob Olson L Marlin Musller 1
Hpb Hanson e Uan Flomedal % Dan Cook i
Don Ergum o lila8 John Loomis 3 Bob Talford T
Ray Erichkson LT Don Frei 3 Jan Deeta 1
¥ern Hennig L7 Lee Leemis 3 Willy Smith 1
Jack Cook L6 AYlen Schultz 3 Gary Brantner 1
GFary Branther Shs Bod Miller % Dbn Engum 1
lLoren Loomis o Leledi Fon Ford 2 Gerry Mai 1
Harl Hanson i1 Mike Lange 2 Bill Wagner 1
dally Smith Sl Marlowe Siler 2 Licyd Benner 1
2alph Helt TG Bary Smith 2 Derrel Solberg 1
Zgyles Uwens U7 Geo. wFadden, Jr 2 Ton Solberg 1
Keith Anderson 556 Gary Smith 2
Jerry Jalewitz L4332 Yuane Sehultzn 2
; A
gill 5°1h91n LhE, Total Rins and  Bunsg ame mverage = plus o ition rune
Everett Loomiz  ,B32 = = et + e
Evave HsYey i Team Total e Rpponen & . ]
Beb Guella 430 Runs fAverage  Suns Veraze
Jim Talferd W37 McFaddens Bak 18.6 578 12
Walt Miller 26 loomis Livestocok 52 15:3 534 11.1
loren Slberg H17 lioomis bBau Claire 732 15.3 &37 155
Frank Dummer JH13 Co=0p Shonpers 751 15.2 G465 13.5
Don Feterson LA08  Hays Constructiom 623 1% E50 13.3
Bob MeFadd=n 408 Hartl Produce 552 11.5 587 2.2
Ted Johmson L4065 ¢'Clock Club Shé 1l.5 708 14,8
Duane ¥iller HO5 Kerng Super Foods 519 10:8 E76 1h
Otto Erdman <05 Beguhns Feed Mill 239 Tal &ahs 15.4
=i Heguhn G 411*Star Team Alternates
Arlyn Bolbergz, Capt. Dan Flomedal
Orville Edmundson Klen Schultz
Boald Ovren Dan Miller
Don Fraei John Toomis
Bob Olson Miks lange
Bern Gifford Gary Smith
Hon Selberg Marlin Mueller
Eick lund Duane Schultz
Leyd Benner Ron Ford
Lee loomls
koper lund
Hon Parr

The 157%-7h senson was another good one and the caliber of play continues to dimprove.
For some tedms and individusls it wes. & very rowarding yesrc, for others, - frustration,
se At will always e,

MeFaddens; after [alling off a bit lsst year, tame on 1ike genpbusters in the 2ad, half
ard won mandily, having theirs Tinest year ever, sveragewise, They finished with = 319
tean zverage (new league record). #s usual they dominated most of the team sand individual
statistics, Thet scored 38 runs ian one match (2nd{ highest on record)y = Scored 41 rons
in cne gome (sesson high), - fversged 18,6 runs per game {league record), - Had 5 hitters
with aversces over 590 and had 5 of the tep ? Hitters in the leapue, - Had the sinﬁles
Yender in Bob ¥alters, — Had the triples lerder in Rich Gvren, - Had the KBl leader In
Rick Ovren ang the most hits 1aaamn Walters. i



i "

gage No, 3 : i

LOOMIS LIVESTOCK were lesding much of the season, were upset by Kerms on Jan. 2lst,

dropped to 2nd and could not overtake the red=iot Mc's down the stretch. They finished a
strong second snd will no doubt be back in the thick of it next year.

Loomis Eau Claire (last yesrs state champs) and a real bunch of "holler guys", made a
strong bid for the lesgue title, finishing in & tie with Co=-op for Zrd. and wintting it

in a playoff. They finished 3rd. in the Oshkosh tounament just completed Feb. 24 and

came off with another trophy for their growing collection,

Co=op Shoppers went into an unexplainable slump (it happens to everyone, sometime) in the
2nd. half and Tinished up 5th, but judgingfrom their showing at Oshkosh {they won it this
year with a super performane). They had k consecutive 18 run games (all 7 inning) and
batted well over .500 25 a team. They won it against some real tough competition. With
nothing but first class pecple snd hitters, they'll be back next year and probably very
tough to handle I3 zuess,

Hartl Produce had = strong team and if they can develop a little more consistency should

be = contender. They were hurt when a gouple of their top hitters (named Don and Dan Miller)
unaveidably missed sevaral matches,

Hays Construction came on resl strong after a slow start and at the end of the sesson

were one of the top teams jn the lesgue. They are good sportsme, good hitters with plenty
of fire and & real credit to the league. They'll have to be reckoned with next year,

5 O'Clock Club have real good personell, displaying excellent sportsmanship, but had the
misfortune of coming up aga‘nst their opponent when they were at their hest. They had more
runs scored against them than sny tesm in the league = 70%. They improved congiderably
over last year and with some luck from the other side of the register, for s change,

cotld ke = contender.

Kerms Super Foods in the let. half, with less than a full tesm te start on several nights, i
gol off to » miserable start. They averaged s little more than 8 runs per game while .
winning 5 ~nd losing 19, but they didn't fold their tent. 4About midseason, they chenged
captains, picked up & souple of pretty fadr hitters and under their new captain, Hon
Solberg, sversged about 14 runs per geme in the 2nd. half. Where they had been ‘patsies"
earlier, they showed that they were capable of playing with the best., Like 5 0'Clock
they also met their opponents when they vere the hottest. They should improve next year
over their finish this vyear.

Beguhns Feed Mill ~s fine » group of gentlemen us you'll find anywhere. wound up in the
cellar again, However, they also showed some improvement this year (about 2 runs more
per game) and with a little help could relinguish that last spot to someone clse,

LEAGTUE RECORDS

1. - Overall lesgue batting average was 458 (new league record)

2. ~Team aversge runs per game w-s 13.1 (new leapue record) |
3. = 29 individual players had season averapges of 500 or better (new league record)
k, = WeFaidens snd Co-op Shoprers scored a total of 145 runs in a mateh (new league record)
5. = Dbn Frei had 17 consecutive hits (new league record) ;ffrzzﬁﬂ_' o i
6. - 40 different players came up with cne or more honor counts, 93 total, {league record)

CDDITIES

Loomis Livestock and Loomis Fau Claire eached totaled 732 runs for the season while Co=op
Shoppers were one behind with 731 i
11-5-73 = Dan Flomednl missed dartball - Took off to get married. ls thst more fun than |
dartball Dammie?

Hey, here's ancther, - Don Frei alsc missed s night of dartball.to zet married. What's
happening here? Is dartball losing it's popularity? I would think that you fellows
could tske care of these things in the off sesson.

hFTEiTHDUGﬂFS WORTH MENTIONING

1-28-74 - The league scored a total of 377 runs in & matches, an aversge of almest 16 puns
Per game per team,

Several players h-d 14 or more hits in a mateh. Rich Ovren led with 3, Don Frei 2, Bob i
Olson 2, Rosld Ovren 2, Hodger Miller 2y Rod Miller 2 and one each for Arlyn Selberg,
Geo. McFadien, Jr., Lee Loomis, Mike Lange, Dusne Schultz, Dan Coclty Bob Telford, Gary
Brantner, Sob Walters, Ron Parr, Gerry Mai and Norm Miller. - That's some kind of hitting

e ——
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¥We had some pretty good father and son combinations in the leagzue this year,

Roald Ovren hit .573 = Rich Ovren hit .595

Rodger Miller hit ,580 - Rod Miller hit .583

Don Miller hit ,487 - Dan Miller hit .520

Everett Loomis hit 432 = John Loomis hit .520

‘ Wally Smith hit 440 - Gary Smith hit 514

That figures out to a 5% average for the sone and .502 for the fathers. Looks like
the old boys are going to have to give way to the younger generation,

Thanks to the scorers end captains for their cosopation on statistics and hielites. Hope

I didn't overlock snything that wss turned in to me,

Got anything for the betterment of the lesgue? Don't hesitate to let your captains and
officera know your ideas, What would you think of a split season with a lst. and 2nd. helf
champlon and & playoff (if necesssry) for the lst. and 3rd. place trophies? The losers

in these playoff matches would pickup the 2nd. and A4th, place trophies,

Aleo, how about and extra point each match for the team totaling the most runs in a set

(% point each in cese of & tie),

Best of luck to all of you next year and may the best team win. But win or lose let's

not forget that'-it's only a game so have a little fun along the way.

Any opinions expressed in thiz report are strictly the opinion of the writer and do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the other officers,; capiains and lesgue personell,

Thanks again.=
Sincerely,

Your scorer and publicity man

AR




